

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Chapter 153.

An Act to amend the charter of the city of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter of the city of Auburn is hereby Charter of city SECT. 1. of Auburn amended by adding to the fourth section thereof, the follow- amended. ing words: 'and it shall be the duty of the city council, at least once in ten years, and not oftener than once in five years, to review, and if necessary, to alter said wards and the boundaries thereof, in such manner as to preserve, as nearly as may be, an equal number of inhabitants in each ward,' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

The selectmen of the town of Auburn, as soon Selectmen of 'SECT. 4. as may be after this act shall have been accepted, as hereinafter provided, shall cause a division of said town to be made into five wards, in such manner as to include as nearly as conveniently, may be consistently with well defined ward limits, an equal number of inhabitants in each ward, and appoint a warden to preside at the first meeting until a warden is elected. And it shall be the duty of the city council at least once in ten years, and not oftener than once in five years, to review, and if necessary, to alter said wards and the boundaries thereof, in such manner as to preserve, as nearly as may be, an equal number of inhabitants in each ward.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1891.

Chapter 154.

An Act to incorporate the Lisbon Falls Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edward Plummer, Samuel Sylvester, F. C. Corporators. Whitehouse, O. S. White, George A. Pettengill, George W. Curtis, J. H. Brewster, William Parkin, J. H. Coombs, John Merriman, D. Fessenden, Harris Ginnsburg, H. E. Plummer, W. E. Plummer, W. H. Newell, with their asso-

Auburn, shall cause a division

of town into wards.

When wards may be altered.

Снар. 153

257